

No. 23-2545

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

LARS JENSEN,

Plaintiff-Appellant,

v.

NATALIE BROWN, ET AL.

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Nevada
No. 3:22-cv-00045-LRH-CLB
Hon. Larry R. Hicks

**BRIEF OF THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY
PROFESSORS AND THE NEVADA FACULTY ALLIANCE
AS *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF-APPELLANT AND IN
FAVOR OF REVERSAL**

Luke Busby, Esq.
316 California Avenue
Reno, Nevada 89509
Tel: 775-453-0112
Email: luke@lukeandrewbusbyltd.org
Attorney of Record for Amici Curiae

Risa Lieberwitz
Aaron Nisenson
Edward Swidriski
AMERICAN ASSOCIATION OF UNIVERSITY PROFESSORS
555 New Jersey Avenue NW, Suite 600
Washington, D.C. 20001
Tel: 202-737-5900
Email: legal.dept@aaup.org
*Counsel for Amicus Curiae American Association
of University Professors*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	3
ARGUMENT	5
I. The First Amendment right of public university and college faculty to speak on matters related to teaching—including criticism of important changes to curriculum standards—is clearly established and has long been understood as being essential to academic freedom.....	5
II. The district court’s decision is based upon an incorrect reading of <i>Demers</i> and <i>Garcetti</i>	10
III. Speech like Dr. Jensen’s is “on a matter of public concern” and readily satisfies the <i>Pickering</i> balancing analysis.....	12
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Adamian v. Jacobsen</i> , 523 F.2d 929 (9th Cir. 1975).....	1,7
<i>Adams v. Trs. of the Univ. of N.C.-Wilmington</i> , 640 F.3d 550 (4th Cir. 2011).....	11
<i>Bd. of Regents v. Roth</i> , 408 U.S. 564 (1972).....	1,7
<i>Browzin v. Catholic Univ. of Am.</i> , 527 F.2d 843 (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	7
<i>Castro v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 833 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2016) (en banc).....	13
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014).....	1,3,6,10,11,13,14,15,16
<i>Freyd v. Univ. of Oregon</i> , 990 F.3d 1211 (9th Cir. 2021).....	1
<i>Garcetti v. Ceballos</i> , 547 U.S. 410 (2006).....	3,11
<i>Heim v. Daniel</i> , 81 F.4th 212 (2d Cir. 2023).....	11
<i>Keyishian v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967).....	3,6
<i>Mayberry v. Dees</i> , 663 F.2d 502 (4th Cir. 1981).....	7
<i>McAdams v. Marquette University</i> , 914 N.W.2d 708 (Wis. 2018).....	1,7

Cases (cont.)	Page(s)
<i>Meriwether v. Hartop</i> , 992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021).....	11
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968).....	13
<i>Sweezy v. New Hampshire</i> , 354 U.S. 234 (1957).....	6
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971).....	1,7
 Other Authorities	
AAUP, <i>1915 Declaration of Principles on Academic Freedom and Academic Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 3–12 (11th ed. 2015).....	14
AAUP, <i>1940 Statement of Principles on Academic Freedom and Tenure</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 14 (11th ed. 2015).....	7,14
AAUP, <i>1966 Statement on Government of Colleges and Universities</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 117 (11th ed. 2015).....	8
AAUP, <i>Endorsers of the 1940 Statement</i> , https://www.aaup.org/endorsers-1940-statement	7
AAUP, <i>The Freedom to Teach</i> , AAUP POLICY DOCUMENTS AND REPORTS 28 (11th ed. 2015).....	7
AAUP, <i>On the Relationship of Faculty Governance to Academic Freedom</i> , https://www.aaup.org/report/relationship-faculty- governance-academic-freedom/	8,9
